From: Dave Campbell <dave.campbell62 @gmail.com>

Sent: Sunday, September 6, 2020 12:46 PM

To: TRAC <tracbaytrail@earthlink.net>

Cc: Dene'e Evans <denee_evans@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Shannon Ladner-Beasley <SLadner-
Beasley@hsd.cccounty.us>; Dave Campbell <dave@bikeeastbay.org>; Colin Clarke <cclarke@ccta.net>;
Hisham Noeimi <hnoeimi@ccta.net>; Peter Engel <pengel@ccta.net>; Winston Rhodes
<wrhodes@ci.pinole.ca.us>; R. Delrosa <rdelrosa@actransit.org>; Will Buller <wbuller@actransit.org>;
Aleida Andrino-Chavez <achavez@albanyca.org>; Adel Oluwasogo <aoluwasogo@oaklandnet.com>;
Farid Javandel <farid-j@pacbell.net>; Matt Kelly <mkelly@ccta.net>; Robert Thompson
<rob@westcat.org>; Erik AlIm <erik alm@dot.ca.gov>; Waldimir Wlassowsky
<wwlassowsky@oaklandnet.com>; Ross Chittenden <mre@ccta.net>; Randy Durrenburger
<randy.durrenberger@kimley-horn.com>; Adele Ho <AdeleHoPE@aol.com>; Elbert Chang
<elbert.chang@kimley-horn.com>; Jack Hall <jhall@ccta.net>; Nathan Landau
<NLandau@actransit.org>; John Xu <zhongping xu@dot.ca.gov>; Mike Roberts
<mroberts@ci.hercules.ca.us>; Yvetteh Ortiz <YOrtiz@ci.el-cerrito.ca.us>; Celestine Do <cdo@bart.gov>;
Tamara Miller, PE <tmiller@ci.pinole.ca.us>; John Kopchik <john.kopchik@dcd.cccounty.us>; Leah
Greenblat <lgreenblat@wcctac.org>; Joanna Pallock <jpallock@wcctac.org>; Coire Reilly
<creilly@wcctac.org>; Joe Yee <joe.yee@pw.cccounty.us>; Tim Haile <thaile@ccta.net>; Patrick Phelan
<patrick phelan@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Bruce Brubaker <bbrubaker@placeworks.com>

Subject: Re: WCCTAC TAC Sept. 10 Agenda Item 4B: Potential Richmond Parkway Corridor Study

What Bruce said!!

Super important, thx J\

Dave Campbell
Advocacy Director

Bike East Bay

Oakland, California USA

(c) 510.701.5971
sent from my iPhone
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From: TRAC <tracbaytrail@earthlink.net>

Sent: Sunday, September 6, 2020 11:22 AM

To: Dene'e Evans <denee_evans@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Shannon Ladner-Beasley <SLadner-
Beasley@hsd.cccounty.us>; Dave Campbell <dave@bikeeastbay.org>; Colin Clarke <cclarke@ccta.net>;
Hisham Noeimi <hnoeimi@ccta.net>; Peter Engel <pengel@ccta.net>; Winston Rhodes
<wrhodes@ci.pinole.ca.us>; R. Delrosa <rdelrosa@actransit.org>; Will Buller <wbuller@actransit.org>;
Aleida Andrino-Chavez <achavez@albanyca.org>; Adel Oluwasogo <aoluwasogo@oaklandnet.com>;
Farid Javandel <farid-j@pacbell.net>; Matt Kelly <mkelly@ccta.net>; Robert Thompson
<rob@westcat.org>; Erik Alm <erik alm@dot.ca.gov>; Waldimir Wlassowsky
<wwlassowsky@oaklandnet.com>; Ross Chittenden <mre@ccta.net>; Randy Durrenburger
<randy.durrenberger@kimley-horn.com>; Adele Ho <AdeleHoPE@aol.com>; Elbert Chang
<elbert.chang@kimley-horn.com>; Jack Hall <jhall@ccta.net>; Nathan Landau <nlandau@actransit.org>;
John Xu <zhongping xu@dot.ca.gov>; Mike Roberts <mroberts@ci.hercules.ca.us>; Yvetteh Ortiz
<yortiz@ci.el-cerrito.ca.us>; Celestine Do <cdo@bart.gov>; Tamara Miller, PE <tmiller@ci.pinole.ca.us>
Cc: John Kopchik <john.kopchik@dcd.cccounty.us>; Leah Greenblat <lgreenblat@wcctac.org>; Joanna
Pallock <jpallock@wcctac.org>; Coire Reilly <creilly@wcctac.org>; Joe Yee <joe.yee@pw.cccounty.us>;
Tim Haile <thaile@ccta.net>; Colin Clarke <cclarke@ccta.net>; Patrick Phelan

<patrick phelan@ci.richmond.ca.us>; Bruce Brubaker <bbrubaker@placeworks.com>

Subject: WCCTAC TAC Sept. 10 Agenda Item 4B: Potential Richmond Parkway Corridor Study

WCCTAC TAC MembersWCCTAC TAC Members,

TRAC, the Trails for Richmond Action Committee, recommends that the "Potential Richmond Parkway
Corridor Study" covered by your Sept. 10 meeting agenda item 4.B specially address improving the San
Francisco Bay Trail spine along the Parkway.

West County and Regional use of the San Francisco Bay Trail on the western side of the Richmond
Parkway between Gertrude and Goodrick Avenues has increased with publicity given to the City of
Richmond's construction project providing a Class | multi-use trail along Goodrick Avenue between
the Richmond Parkway and the Dotson Family Marsh Staging Area of Point Pinole Regional Shoreline
(PPRS). Referring to the attached map, this means that the Bay Trail now connects PPRS --- the largest
shoreline park in the Bay Area --- with unincorporated North Richmond, Richmond residential areas
from the Iron Triangle to the Annex, Albany, Berkeley, Emeryville and Oakland — even Yerba Buena
Island, as well as the North Bay via the Richmond-San Rafael Bridge Trail.

The City of Richmond's portion of the Bay Trail along the Richmond Parkway is a Class | trail well
separated from the roadway. However, the portion in unincorporated Contra Costa County between
Gertrude Ave. and Parr Blvd. shown by a blue line on the attached map is only an AC sidewalk. As shown
by the attached photo, this sidewalk is too narrow for a two-way, multi-use trail and is dangerous due to
the accumulation of glass and other roadside trash resulting from lack of separation from the roadway
and exacerbated due to infrequent maintenance by the County.

Bicycling groups have emailed stating:

- “There’s glass everywhere, and it’s never maintained."
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- "We ride from El Cerrito to Oakland on really great paved trails and this was the most awful
experience from Godrich (sic) Avenue to Nevin Avenue.”

- “....clearing the route of large amounts of glass and other debris, weeds, etc. and then maintaining it
regularly."

TRAC requests that the "Potential Richmond Parkway Corridor Study” specifically include creation of an
attractive, safe Bay Trail section along the Parkway between Parr Blvd. and Gertrude Ave. in accord with
the Bay Trail Design Guidelines and Toolkit In the meantime, WCCTAC may wish to request that Contra
Costa County improve maintenance of the Richmond Parkway and associated Bay Trail.

Bruce

Bruce Beyaert, TRAC Chair

tracbaytrail@earthlink.net

tel. 510-235-2835

http://www.pointrichmond.com/baytrail/

http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/109/TRAC

Photos: https://sfbaytrailinrichmond.shutterfly.com/pictures/5 .
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